

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
)	
ExxonMobil Low Carbon Solutions Onshore Storage, LLC)	
Jefferson County, TX)	
Rose CCS#1, #2, and #3)	UIC Appeal No. 25-03
)	
Underground Injection Control)	
Permit Nos.: TX-245-C6-0001,)	
TX-245-C6-0002, and TX-245-C6-0003)	

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION TO TRANSFER TO STATE OF TEXAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. The Board Does Not Have Authority to Transfer the Permit Record, Nor Is Such a Transfer Necessary.....	5
II. Transfer of Class VI Primacy to Texas Deprived the Board of Jurisdiction Over the Rose Project Permits.	6
III. The Board Should Dismiss the Petition for Review Because the Board Lacks Jurisdiction, and the Petition Was Untimely.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re DPL Energy Montpelier Elec. Generating Station,
9 E.A.D. 695 (EAB March 13, 2001)5

In re Hf Sinclair Tulsa Refining LLC - West Refinery,
2025 WL 2443074 (EAB Aug. 18, 2025).....5, 6

In re Seminole Elec. Coop., Inc.,
14 E.A.D. 468, 2009 WL 3122567 (EAB Sept. 22, 2009)7

In re Stericycle Inc.,
2013 WL 6141692, at *4-5 (EAB Nov. 14, 2013).....5

*In re Tewa Women United, Dr. Maureen Merritt, and Concerned Citizens for
Nuclear Safety*,
2015 WL 10091215 (EAB May 15, 2015)5

In Re: Delta Energy Center,
17 E.A.D. 371, 2017 WL 2726844 (EAB June 20, 2017) 6-7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 300j-74

42 U.S.C. § 300h.....2

42 U.S.C. § 300h through 300h-12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. part 145, subpart B2

40 C.F.R. § 124.26

40 C.F.R. § 124.10(b)(1).....1

15 Tex. Admin. Code § 5.202(a)8

Other Sources

90 Fed. Reg. 51,021 (Nov. 14, 2025).....2, 4

Ltr. from Gov. Gregg Abbot to EPA R6 Admin. Earthea Nance (Dec. 12, 2022).....2

Comments submitted by Earthjustice on behalf of CTCA, EPA-R06-OW-2025-0421-0109, EPA-R06-OW-2025-0421-0021 available at <https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-R06-OW-2025-0421>1

Oil and Gas Docket OG-25-00029632, available at <https://apps.rrc.texas.gov/portal/s/case/500cs00001AQbSHAA1/detail>4, 5

Oil and Gas Docket OG-25-00029632 Response to Mot. for Continuance, Exhibit B, available at <https://apps.rrc.texas.gov/portal/s/case/500cs00001AQbSHAA1/detail>2

EPA Region 6 Response to Comments on Permit Nos. R6-TX-245-C6-0001, R6-TX-245-C6-0002, and R6-TX-245-C6-0003, <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-R06-OW-2025-0421-0129> (posted on Oct. 16, 2025).....3
